
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

No. 15-2940

IN RE: CLEAN AIR COUNCIL

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND
EMERGENCY STAY OF A
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION ORDER**

**RESPONSE OF FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR MANDAMUS AND STAY**

**MAX MINZNER
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**LISA B. LUFTIG
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

SEPTEMBER 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Mandamus Is Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate Here.....	6
A. Clean Air Council Does Not Have A Right To An Immediate Commission Rehearing Order.....	8
B. Clean Air Council Can Obtain Relief (If Warranted) In The Normal Course Of Appellate Review	11
II. Clean Air Council Cannot Demonstrate A Need For Stay.....	12
A. Clean Air Council Fails To Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	15
B. The Alleged Harm Is Neither Certain Nor Irreparable	21
C. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties	23
D. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

3883 Connecticut LLC v. District of Columbia,
336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....24

Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC,
593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....15

Cal. Co. v. FPC,
411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....8, 9

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
524 U.S. 367 (2004).....6

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC,
750 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25

Conestoga Wood Specialties v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.,
2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. 2013)12, 13

Continental Groups, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.,
614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980)22

Cuomo v. NRC,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....22

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015)3, 14

EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC,
No. 15-1127 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2015)3, 14

ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Freeport Sulphur Co. v. FPC</i> , 2d Cir. No. 17,691 (Feb. 7, 1969).....	8
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Gen. Amer. Oil Co. of Tx. v. FPC</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969)	8, 9
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>In re American Rivers</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Cal. Power Exchange</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>In re Core Commc'ns</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2005)	7, 11
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 445 Fed. Appx. 586 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 9
<i>In re Stop the Pipeline</i> , 15-926 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2015).....	3, 14
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	19
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Madden v. Myers</i> , 102 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Minisink Residents for Env’tl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Myersville Citizens For A Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 20, 21
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23
<i>No Gas Pipeline v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>N. Atlantic Westbound Freight Ass’n v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	25
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. FPC</i> , 10th Cir. No. 11-69 (Mar. 3, 1969)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of NY v. FPC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 22,437 (Dec. 5, 1969)	9
<i>Save Our Seabcook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Telecomm'ns Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conserv. P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-12352 (D. Mass. Jul. 15, 2015).....	3, 13
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord and Norwood, Mass v. FERC</i> , 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Tri County Indus. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Union Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 9th Cir. No. 23,794 (Feb. 28, 1969)	8
<i>United Gas Imp. Co. v. Callery Prop., Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965).....	12
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n. v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	23, 25
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Yablonski v. United Mine Workers</i> , 454 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

PAGE

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,
88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), *clarified*,
90 FERC ¶ 61,128, *further clarified*,
92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000).....4, 20, 21

Columbia Gas Transmission, L.L.C.,
149 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2014).....4, *et passim*

Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C.,
141 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2012).....12

STATUTES:

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq*5, 15, 18

Natural Gas Act

Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)2, 8

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....2, 7
